

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
CRAIG M. WOOD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Missouri

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Rosemary Percival  
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI  
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
920 Main St.  
Suite 500  
Kansas City, MO 64105  
(816) 889-7699

Tejinder Singh  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## **CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. Legal Background ..... 4

B. Factual Background ..... 7

C. The Appeal..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 10

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to  
Resolve a Split Among State Courts of  
Last Resort..... 10

A. The Supreme Courts of Three States  
Have Decided that the Constitution  
Requires a Jury, Not a Judge, to Weigh  
Aggravating and Mitigating  
Circumstances ..... 11

B. Six State Supreme Courts Have  
Decided That the Sixth Amendment  
Permits a Judge to Weigh Aggravating  
and Mitigating Circumstances..... 15

II. The Question Presented Is Important ..... 20

III. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for Addressing This Issue.....	21
IV. The Missouri Supreme Court’s Decision Is Wrong.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Missouri, <i>State v. Wood</i> , 580 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Supreme Court of Missouri Denying Petition for Rehearing (Mo. Sept. 3, 2019) .....	65a
APPENDIX C: Sentence and Judgment of the Thirty-First Judicial Circuit Court, Greene County Missouri, No. 1431-CR00658-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct. 2018) .....	66a
APPENDIX D: Sentencing Transcript Excerpt, No. 1431-CR00658-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Jan. 11, 2018).....	68a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	73a
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	73a
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	73a
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030 .....	73a
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.032 .....	76a
APPENDIX F: Jury Sentencing Form .....	81a
APPENDIX G: Jury Instructions.....	83a
APPENDIX H: Table of Missouri Capital Cases Involving Potential Death Sentence, 1998-Present .....	88a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) .....	26
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	21, 28
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003) .....	12
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	31
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	31
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	5, 31
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016) .....	19, 23
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	30
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	21, 30, 31
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	12, 18, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	30
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	27, 29
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5, 31
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	22
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	5, 31
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 934 N.E.2d 435 (Ill. 2010).....	19
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 793 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. 2002).....	19, 23
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004).....	19
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	20

<i>State ex rel. Strong v. Griffith</i> , 462 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2015) .....	22
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 826 N.E.2d 648 (Ind. 2005).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 799 N.W.2d 267 (Neb. 2011) .....	3
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 694 N.W.2d 124 (Neb. 2005) .....	3
<i>State v. Galindo</i> , 774 N.W.2d 190 (Neb. 2009) .....	3
<i>State v. Hessler</i> , 807 N.W.2d 504 (Neb. 2011) .....	3
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 931 N.W.2d 851 (Neb. 2019) .....	3, 17
<i>State v. Lotter</i> , 917 N.W.2d 850 (Neb. 2018) .....	17, 23
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008) .....	3
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. 2008) .....	16
<i>State v. Poole</i> , -- So. 3d ---, 2020 WL 370302 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 573 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. 2019) .....	10
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003).....	13
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 788 N.W.2d 172 (Neb. 2010) .....	3
<i>State v. Shockley</i> , 410 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. 2013) .....	16



<i>State v. Torres</i> , 812 N.W.2d 213 (Neb. 2012) .....	3
<i>State v. Vela</i> , 777 N.W.2d 266 (Neb. 2010) .....	3
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) .....	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	23
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	28
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	20, 29
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 482 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	30
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	31
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003) .....	14, 23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	5, 21
<i>Wynkoop v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009) .....	28
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	4

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/119-1.....	19
Ala. Code §§ 13A-5-45 to -47 .....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-752.....	13
Idaho Code § 18-4004 .....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030.4.....	<i>passim</i>
Model Penal Code § 2.02.....	28

### Other Authorities

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	30
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Life Verdict or Hung Jury? How States Treat Non-Unanimous Jury Votes in Capital Sentencing Proceedings</i> (Jan. 17, 2018), <a href="https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/stories/life-verdict-or-hung-jury-how-states-treat-non-unanimous-jury-votes-in-capital-sentencing-proceedings">https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/stories/life-verdict-or-hung-jury-how-states-treat-non-unanimous-jury-votes-in-capital-sentencing-proceedings</a> .....	7, 15
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Montana</i> , <a href="https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-and-federal-info/state-by-state/montana">https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-and-federal-info/state-by-state/montana</a> (last visited Jan. 31, 2020) .....	10
Joshua Dressler, <i>Rethinking Criminal Homicide Statutes: Giving Juries More Discretion</i> , 47 <i>Tex. Tech L. Rev.</i> 89 (2014) .....	28
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	20

Idaho Legislature, Statement of Purpose, Senate  
Bill No. 1001, [https://legislature.idaho.gov/  
sessioninfo/2003/legislation/s1001/#sop](https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2003/legislation/s1001/#sop) ..... 14

Sam Kamin & Justin Marceau, *The Facts About  
Ring v. Arizona and the Jury's Role in Capital  
Sentencing*, 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 529 (2011) ..... 29

*The Works of John Adams* (Charles Francis  
Adams ed., 1850) ..... 30
